In this study, the target population comprised 506 individuals, including One (01) 

District Secondary Education Officer, eleven (11) Ward Education Officers, eleven 

(11) Heads of Schools, twenty-eight (28) Internal School Quality Assurance officers, 

eleven (11) Academic Heads of Departments, and four hundred and forty-seven 

(447) teachers (Bagamoyo District Council, 2023).  

However, not all secondary schools were included due to some being new and 

lacking CSEE results in their records. Therefore, out of the 11 public secondary 

schools in Bagamoyo district, only 07 schools were considered for the current study.